




February 16, 1993

Victor J. Koleta

City Attorney

City of Pasadena

100 North Garfield Avenue

P.O. Box 7115

Pasadena, CA  91109-7215






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-93-068

Dear Mr. Koleta:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


This letter confirms that your letter dated February 10, 1993, accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on that date.  You stated in our telephone conversation that each of your city councilmembers has received over $250 in gifts from the National Football League in connection with Superbowl XXVII.


You stated that the city council now wishes to pass a motion authorizing and directing the mayor to send a letter to the NFL thanking them for coming to Pasadena and conveying to them that Pasadena would like to be considered for future superbowls.


As you are aware, a public official may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


Under your facts, the action in question would appear to directly involve the NFL, an economic interest of the councilmembers.  However, even where a source of gifts is directly involved in a city council decision, Regulation 18702.1(c) provides:  


(c)  Notwithstanding subsection (a) an official does not have to disqualify himself or herself from a governmental decision if:

* * *



(2)  Although disqualification would otherwise be required under subsection (a)(1), (a)(2), or (a)(3) the decision will have no financial effect on the person or business entity who appears before the official, or on the real property.


Since the city council action will have no foreseeable financial effect on the NFL, the councilmembers may participate in the decision.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Jeff Marschner

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

